

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Cr1) No(s).264/2013

(From the judgment and order dated 05/09/2012 in CRMBA No. 15780/2012 of The HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD)

SUKHPAL Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF U.P.& ANR Respondent(s)

(With application for cancellation of bail, exemption from filing official translation, permission to file additional documents, condonation of delay in refiling SLP and office report)

WITH SLP(Cr1) NO. 4565 of 2013

[SUKHPAL V. STATE OF U.P. & ANR.]

(With application for cancellation of bail, exemption from filing official translation, condonation of delay in filing SLP, condonation of delay in refiling SLP, exemption from filing certified copy of the impugned order and office report)

Date: 08/10/2013 These Petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE A.K. PATNAIK  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE JAGDISH SINGH KHEHAR

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Debasis Misra, Adv.  
Mr. Binay Kumar Jha, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Vivek Tankha, Sr. Adv.  
For RR 2 Mr. Satya Mitra Garg, Adv.  
Ms. Manju Aggarwal, Adv.  
Mr. D. Kumanan, Adv.  
Mr. Abhishth Kumar, Adv

For State/RR 1 Mr. Ratnakar Dash, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Gaurav, Adv.  
Mr. Abhishth Kumar, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

Delay condoned.  
We have heard learned counsel for the parties.  
The main contention of the learned counsel for the petitioner is that on account of the bail granted by the High Court by the impugned order dated 5th September, 2013, the respondent No. 2 has been threatening the petitioner and as a result the conditions of the bail order have been breached.  
Respondent No. 2, however, has disputed the aforesaid allegations made by the petitioner.  
We are of the view that it will be more appropriate if the petitioner moves the High Court for cancellation of bail of respondent No. 2 and establishes before the High Court that there has been breach of the condition mentioned in the order granting bail.  
With the aforesaid observations, the Special Leave Petitions stand disposed of.

[KALYANI GUPTA]  
COURT MASTER

[SHARDA KAPOOR]  
COURT MASTER